of each of the several schools under the jurisdiction of the board of education to prepare and supply to the board all useful and helpful information regarding the financial needs of the various schools and to make recommendations regarding the needs of such schools in order that the board of education may have full information upon which to base its recommendations to the legislature.

- 13. The regents of the university, the regents of the normal schools, the mining school board, the state board of industrial education for itself and for Stout institute, and the state superintendent of public instruction shall during the month of April of each year submit their respective annual budgets for the following fiscal year beginning July first; and if such budgets are within the available funds and in reasonable conformity to the legislative will they shall be approved by the state board of education so far as they relate to operation and maintenance. After such approval, the administration of the budgets for operation and maintenance of the several classes of schools mentioned in this subsection shall in each case rest with the board or officer designated by law as being the immediate governing authority of said institution, school, or department.
- 14. No new building shall be constructed or lands purchased except by or under the direction of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 22, 1917.

No. 339, A.]

[Published June 28, 1917.

CHAPTER 479

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (15) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to paving at the industrial school for boys, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (15) of section 20.17 of the statutes, to read: (20.17) (15) (e) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand five hundred dollars, for paving and other improvements on College avenue and State street in the city of Waukesha, so far as the state property abuts on said streets.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 23, 1917.